

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ACHTE/NEUNTE BOLL KINO)	
BETEILIGUNGS GMBH & CO KG,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
v.)	CA. No. 10-cv-453 (RMC)
)	
DOES 1 - 4577,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
<hr/>		
WEST BAY ONE, INC.,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	CA. No. 10-cv-481 (RMC)
v.)	
)	
DOES 1 - 1,653,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
<hr/>		

**MEMORANDUM OF *AMICI CURIAE* IN RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFFS' STATEMENT
OF GOOD CAUSE IN RESPONSE TO COURT ORDER REGARDING PERSONAL
JURISDICTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

MEMORANDUM OF *AMICI CURIAE* IN RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFFS’ STATEMENT OF GOOD CAUSE IN RESPONSE TO COURT ORDER REGARDING PERSONAL JURISDICTION 1

I. DISMISSAL PURSUANT TO THE ORDERS TO SHOW CAUSE IS APPROPRIATE AT THIS JUNCTURE. 1

II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO MEET THEIR BURDEN OF ESTABLISHING PERSONAL JURISDICTION..... 2

III. DELAY IN DETERMINING PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER INDIVIDUAL DEFENDANTS WHO HAVE SOUGHT DISMISSAL IS UNWARRANTED AND COULD CAUSE HARM. 5

 A. Delay in Dismissal of these Two Defendants is Unwarranted..... 5

 B. Continuation of Litigation Where No Personal Jurisdiction Exists Harms These Defendants and Others..... 8

CONCLUSION..... 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arista Records LLC v. Does 1-16, 2009 WL 414060
(N.D.N.Y. February 18, 2009)..... 6

Boron v. W. Tex. Exports, Inc., 680 F. Supp. 1532 (S.D. Fla. 1988)..... 5

Buchanan v. Manley, 145 F.3d 386 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 1, 2

Capital Bank Int’l. Ltd v. Citigroup, Inc., 276 F. Supp. 2d 72
(D.D.C. 2003) 2

Crane v. N.Y. Zoological Soc’y, 894 F.2d 454 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 2

FC Inv. Group LC v. IFX Mkts., Ltd., 529 F.3d 1087
(D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 6

Insurance Corp. of Ireland v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee,
456 U.S. 694 (1982)..... 1

Jackson v. Hayakawa, 682 F.2d 1344 (9th Cir.1982)..... 7

Knight v. Herriman, 37 App.D.C. 236 (D.C. Cir. 1911) 5

London-Sire Records, Inc. v. Doe I, 542 F. Supp. 2d 153
(D. Mass 2008) 6

Meyer v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons, 929 F. Supp. 10 (D.D.C. 1996) 5

Reuber v. United States, 750 F.2d 1039 (D.C. Cir. 1985) 2

Second Amendment Found. v. U.S. Conference of Mayors,
274 F.3d 521 (D.C.Cir. 2001)..... 2

Sony Music Entm’t, Inc. v. Does 1-40, 326 F. Supp. 2d 556
(S.D.N.Y. 2004)..... 6

United States v. Philip Morris Inc., 116 F. Supp. 2d 116 (D.D.C. 2000)..... 3

Williams v. Firstplus Home Loan Owner Trust 1998-4, 310 F. Supp. 2d 981
(W.D. Tenn. 2004)..... 5

World-Wide Volkswagen Corp v. Woodson, 444 U.S. 286 (1980)..... 2

Zhu v. Gonzales, 2006 WL 1274767 (D.D.C. May 8, 2006) 2, 3

Zwebner v. John Does Anonymous Found., Inc., 2001 WL 210173
(D. Ore. 2001)..... 6, 7

Other Authorities

Anderson, Nate, *US Anti-P2P Law Firms Sue More in 2010 Than RIAA Ever Did*,
Ars Technica, Oct. 8, 2010.....9

Crossley, Andrew, *Which?hunt*, Law Society Gazette, April 9, 2010.....9

Sandoval, Greg, *'Hurt Locker' Sharers: Expect Docs Like This (photos)*,
CNET News, May 31, 20109

MEMORANDUM OF AMICI CURIAE IN RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFFS' STATEMENT OF GOOD CAUSE IN RESPONSE TO COURT ORDER REGARDING PERSONAL JURISDICTION

The requirement that a court have personal jurisdiction ... represents a restriction on judicial power ... as a matter of individual liberty.

Insurance Corp. of Ireland v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee, 456 U.S. 694, 702 (1982).
